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Overview

1. Select project

Project selection criteria
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Project selection criteria

Multi-unit apartment building

Not a duplicate

* Models of the project are not included in the Space Patterns database
(http://spacepatterns.com/sp/map/html/viewer.html)

* Selected for modeling but not yet in the database (see next pages)

Meta data

* Location

* Geocoordinates (mandatory)

* Any continent/region (increasing location diversity in the database is desirable)
* Architect(s)

* Known or anonymous
* Year of design or construction

* Contemporary or historical

* Exact year or estimate
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Project selection criteria

Floor plans
* Known scale (mandatory)
* Vector drawings (optional)

* Single floor

* Regular floor preferred over ground or roof floor

e Multiple floors of the same building may be modeled

Apartment units

e Standard or non-standard
* Do not need to be geometrically complex

* Do not need to have exceptional features

* No multi-level units
* No split-level units

* No multi-storey (maisonette) units
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Overview

1. Select project

Project sources
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Project sources
Accessible from TU Wien network

Detail Inspiration

https://inspiration.detail.de/

DETAIL )
inspiration ! X

@)

» More options

Welcome, Technische Universitat Wien !

Q ] W

Latest search Recently added projects My collections
The results of your latest search remain available. With every new DETAIL issue the database is completed by Add projects to your collections. You can access your
new projects. collections from your user area, or from any page by

View your latest search navigaling 1o the top-right of the screen

Go to my collections

News
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Project sources

Accessible from TU Wien network

Building Types Online
http://www.degruyter.com/view/db/bdt

\g Types Online

_ Qa €EUR~ EN~ [0 TUWien Bibliothek ~

Building Types Online In cooperation with Bauwelt 0UghT 1 you by TU Wien Bibliothek

OVERVIEW

About this database IE:Ilor-ln-cnl- : Ol

Watch our YouTube video! Gt

The database Building Types Onlineis a resource for the study and practice of architectural design. It is based on Birkhduser's high international standing in professional architecture books, on the
knowledge of the authors and editors who are leading experts in their fields, as well as on the technical quality of the illustrations. The database offers exclusive and , highly flexible and detailed

search and browse access to the contents of the Birkhduser program on building types. All content was written and selected by internationally renowned authors in architectural design.
arch 31,2016

six free sample projects here: Audience: Architecture hitectural

institutions, archit

Swiss Cottage School, London

Housing Complex Tokiostrasse, Wien
National Library of China, Peking
Fondation Beyeler, Basel

Akershus University Hospital

Acoustics in Sacred Buildings

Your Benefits

« Large international collection of contemporary buildings, from housing and offices to museums, schools and other building types

« Focus on floor plans and other architectural drawings in unrivalled quality. A large part of the drawings are vector-based

Supplementary Materials
3 BDT_Acknowledgements_and_Project_Team

) BDT Birkhauser Authors and_Publications
BDT_Preface_by_Editor-in-Chief
BDT_Taxonomy_of_Typological_Classifications

Topics

Architecture  Arch d ypes, Functions
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Project sources
[Accessible from TU Wien network

O. Heckmann, F. Schneider, E. Zapel, “Grundrissatlas Wohnungsbau”, Walter De Gruyter,
Basel/Berlin/Boston, 2018

https://catalogplus.tuwien.at/permalink/f/8j3js/UTW alma2159207540003336

F. Schneider, O. Heckmann, “Grundrissatlas Wohnungsbau”, Birkhauser, Basel, 2011

https://catalogplus.tuwien.at/permalink/f/8j3js/UTW alma5169913310003336

D. Mehlhorn, ,,Grundrissatlas Wohnungsbau Spezial: Losungen und Projektbeispiele fur
schwierige Grundstlicke, besondere Lagen; Erweiterung, Umnutzung, Aufstockung”, Bauwerk,
Berlin, 2009

https://permalink.catalogplus.tuwien.at/AC06842277

V. Hernandez, ,,Collective Housing Atlas“ (online)

https://collectivehousingatlas.net
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Overview

1. Select project

Check ‘Map’ web app
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@ space modeler map
gLns.com/sp/map/html/viewer.html

& g
< Map Nolabels Satellite

Space functions

00000

Projects (9)

Querkraft, Vienna, Austria, 2004-1
enna, Austria, 2004-2

1. Search for Architects

2. Check each model
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Check ‘Map’ web app ( http://spacepatterns.com/sp/map/html/viewer.html )

PEGA-cut
Schneidetechnik

v = X

S x Me» NS00 :

&

Keyboard shortcuts  Map data ©2022 2m L—— Termsof Use Report amap error

10



http://spacepatterns.com/sp/map/html/viewer.html

Overview

1. Select project

Check 'Project selection' sheet
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'Project selection' sheet

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1GYVvuVEu8iiZFJpCRt538g)v78Mmb3urCo2iRMGXG4o/edit

Project selection - Google Sheets X =

ocs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/ w z53)n 0SCoi9zTm5SHzXxn, ) edit#gi
C @& docs.googl /spreadsheets/d/1yb) 1w1KyJz53)n1Gb8WXDoSCoi9z1m5HzxxnAAE02Ek/edit#gid =0

w B o

Data Tools Extensions Help

Project selection

File Edit View Insert Format

Last edit was seconds ago

Year

Country
2014 Singapore
2013 Switzerland
2013 Switzerland
2016 Spain
2017 Peru

L7

|
Latitude
1.30
47.39
47.39
39.59
-12.11

~ ~ @& T 0% v $§ % .0 .00 123v arial ~ 10 v~ B I S A & H
K422 - https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/265778194
A B c D E F
1 Student id Acronym Architect, first name Architect, second name Location
408 MK14 MKPL Singapore
409 EE13-1 E2A/Eckert Zurich
410 EE13-2 E2A/Eckert Zurich
an NI16 NIU Palma de Mallor
412 BC17 Barclay+Crousse Miraflores
413 3LH18a 3LHD Zagreb
414 3LH18b 3LHD Zagreb
415 LAN14 LAN Paris
416 GSP20a GSP Munich
a7 GSP20b GSP Munich
418 DSo04 Dietrich Schwarz Domat/Ems
419 BW18 Bonnard Woeffray Vouvry
420 GSP20c GSP Munich
421 add your project below - i
% LK13b Lautner+Kirisits Vienna
422 adq your |
project >>> 123456 Querkraft ienna
423 add your
project >>>
424 add_ your
project >>>
425 adq your
project >>>
426 add_ your
project >>>
c add your ° . .
427
wec- | 2. This project is already
408 | @dd your .
project >>>
selected but not yet in the
429 add your
project >>>
. «ou | Space Patterns database
project >>>
431 add_ your
project >>>
~~ add vour
+ = Sheet1 v

https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/265778194
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2004 Switzerland
2018 Switzerland
2020 Germany

2013 Austria

2022 Austria

1. Search for Architects

46.83
46.34
48.16

48.23

48.57

o @AWY ~3-

Querkraft

110of 11

8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org
8.52 https://wwg etmap.org
2.6 penstreetmap.org

.openstreetmap.org
enstreetmap.org
streetmap.org
streetmap.org
streetmap.org
streetmap.org

A 2 440
'way/249504103
'way/249504103
'way/91864756
'way/290776855#map=16/-12..
'way/616926370
way/616926370
'way/416511933
'way/685222775
'way/685222775

9.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/405952302

6.89 htt

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

uery?lat=46.33714&Ion=6.88(

11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222774

F.40 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/151700281

5.57 |https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/265778194

@ https://www.openstreetm...

e

3. If necessary, click OpenStreetMap link to
verify that it the project is different from

the one you intend to model

.

‘

Jplore
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https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1GYVvuVEu8iiZFJpCRt538gJv78Mmb3urCo2jRMGXG4o/edit

Check OpenStreetMap link

22 Way: 56078085 | OpenStreetMap X
B e ® N

& > C @ openstreetmap.org/way/56078085

5 opmsiseny
am

Way: 56078085 -

Version #7
Add building and roof levels

g0 by Helium314 -

building apartments \
building:levels 9

&

Part of

¥ 1 relation
Relation 4287755

Nodes

¥ 5 nodes
703852008
703852009
703851975
703851956
703852008

Download XML - View History

© OpenStreetMap contributors ¥ Make a Donation. Website and API terms.

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow




Overview

2. Collect project meta data

1. Architect, Year, Location/Country

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Architect, Year, Location/Country

Useful to
* find floor plans
* find project description

* access project documentation (if
available)

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Google

1 | H
holzbau buildin, R rundriss
g & e e

Kaden Klingbeil Berlin 2008 floor plan

Q Alle (3 Bilder @ News { Maps [ Videos : Mehr

apartment architektur

(o JRORNCY

Suchfilter

mehrfamilienhay

1 IJT r

Kaden Klingbeil Berlin 2008

Q Alle [ Bider @ News Q Maps [ Videos i Mehr

Ungefahr 4 930 Ergebnisse (0,44 Sekunden)

hitps:/iwww.nextroom.at » building
e3 Siebengeschossiges Wohnhaus, Kaden + Klingbeil ...

21.03.2009 — Kaden + Klingbeil - Berlin (D) - 2008 ... Mit etwas Chuzpe und viel
Intelligenz gelang es den Architekten Tom Kaden und Thomas Klingbeil, ...

L Q

Suchfilter

e_3 | Kaden Klingbeil
Architekten | 2008

Das Projekt wurde von einer Bauge-
meinschaft realisiert, in der die spiteren

Bewohner selber die Bauherrenrolle

ibemahmen. So konnten sie die Bau-

kosten beeinflussen, individuelle Grund-
risswiinsche umsetzen und schon vor
Fentigstellung zur Hausgemeinschaft
werden. Gewahlit wurde eine Bauweise,
die eine freie Grundrissgestaltung ermég-
licht und dabei Skologisch und kono-
misch nachhaltig ist: eine 7-geschossige
Plosten-Riegel-Konstruktion aus Holz mit
aussteifenden Massivholzwanden und
Holzbetonverbunddecken, die mit einem
deckengleichen Mitteltriger den Raum
frei iberspannen; die einzigen Elemente.
im Rauminneren sind zwei Installations-
schichte. In Abstimmung mit den Nutzem
konnten villig unterschiedliche Grundrisse
mit offenen Wohnbereichen entstehen.

Mal durchgesteckt, mal zum Hof oder —
2ur Erschilefiung gewands, umbammern
diese die an den Ecken baw. auf Hof- oder il x =

straBenseite liegenden Individualriume.
Auch aus Brandschutzgriinden ist der
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'PrOjeCt Selection' Sheet https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1GYVvuVEu8iiZFJpCRt538g)v78 Mmb3urCo2jRMGXG4o/edit

Project selection - Google Sheets X =

C @& docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1yb)J1w1KyJz53Jn1Gb8WXDoSCoi9z1m5HzxxnAAE02Ek/edit#gid=0

Project selection * B &
File Edit View Insert Format Data Tools Extensions Help Lastedit was seconds ago
~ ~ & T 0% v $§ % .0 .00 123v arial ~ 10 ~ B I & i -
E422 v Kaden Klingbeil
B c D E F
1 Student id Acronym Architect, first name Architect, second name Location Year

400 AGO09 Aguilera Guerrero Tarragona
40 add your project below

v AS09 Abalos Sentkiewicz Madrid
402 ZA19 Zanderroth Berlin
403 BF19 Benjamin Fleury Montreuil
404 PS18 Philippe Samyn Kortrijk
405 AN18 ANA Amsterdam
406 NA16 nArchitects New York
407 EL13 Eric Lapierre Lyon
408 MK14 MKPL Singapore
409 EE13-1 E2A/Eckert Zurich
410 EE13-2 E2A/Eckert Zurich
am NI16 NIU Palma de Mallor
412 BC17 Barclay+Crousse Miraflores
413 3LH18a 3LHD Zagreb
414 3LH18b 3LHD Zagreb
415 LAN14 LAN Paris
416 GSP20a GSP Munich
a7 GSP20b GSP Munich
418 DS04 Dietrich Schwarz Domat/Ems
419 BW18 Bonnard Woeffray Vouvry
420 GSP20c GSP Munich
4 add your project below

VW LK13b Lautner+Kirisits Vienna
422 1234567 leave empty Kaden Klingbeil 1Berlin
423 leave empty
424 leave empty
425 leave empty
426 leave empty

+ = Sheet1 ~
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= v

H
Country
2009 Spain

2009 Spain

2019 Germany
2019 France
2018 Belgium
2018 Netherlands
2016 USA

2013 France
2014 Singapore
2013 Switzerland
2013 Switzerland
2016 Spain
2017 Peru

2018 Croatia
2018 Croatia
2014 France
2020 Germany
2020 Germany
2004 Switzerland
2018 Switzerland
2020 Germany

2013 Austria
2008 Germany

T

I

- Y

|
Latitude
41.16

40.43
52.49
48.87
50.83
52:35)
40.74
45.74
1.30
47.39
47.39
39.59
-12.11
45.81
45.81
48.89
48.16
48.16
46.83
46.34
48.16

48.23
leave empty

leave empty
leave empty
leave empty

leave empty

v =

Q & %

=« o X

1.24 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91300449#map=18/41.15769/1.23896

-3.69 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/117574066
13.44 htty 'way/557138241
2.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/906061603
3.27 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/737584589
4.84 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/534901350
-73.98 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/695120782
4.86 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/374428941
103.77 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/389214407
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
2.65 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91864756
-77.05 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/290776855#ma
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
2.31 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/416511933
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
9.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/405952302
6.89 https://www.openstreetmap.org/query?lat=46.33714&I0n=6.88637
11.63 htt 'way/685222774

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

=16/-12.1074/-77.043

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

16.40 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/151700281
leave empty https://www.openstreetmap.ora/way/166 193996

leave empty
leave empty
leave empty

leave empty

Explore

X

Me»=00:

B
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https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1GYVvuVEu8iiZFJpCRt538gJv78Mmb3urCo2jRMGXG4o/edit

Architect

Project selection - Google Sheets X =

C @& docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1yb)J1w1KyJz53Jn1Gb8WXDoSCoi9z1m5HzxxnAAE02Ek/edit#gid=0

Project selection w B &
File Edit View Insert Format Data Tools Extensions Help Lastedit was seconds ago
~ ~ & T 0% v $§ % .0 .00 123v arial ~ 10 ~ B I & i -3
E422 v Kaden Klingbeil
B c F
1 Student id Acronym Architect, first name Architect, second name ocation Year

400 AGO09 Aguilera Guerrero ragona
40 add your project below

v AS09 Abalos Sentkiewicz drid
402 ZA19 Zanderroth B rlin
403 BF19 Benjamin Fleury ontreuil
404 PS18 Philippe Samyn rijk
405 AN18 ANA sterdam
406 NA16 nArchitects York
407 EL13 Lapierre Lgn
408 MK14 MKPL gapore
409 EE13-1 E2A/Eckert ich
410 EE13-2 E2A/Eckert ich
am NI16 NIU ma de Mallor
412 BC17 Barclay+Crousse aflores
413 3LH18a 3LHD areb
a4 3LH18b 3LHD sreb
415 LAN14 LAN is
416 GSP20a GSP nich
a7 GSP20b GSP nich
418 DS04 Dietrich Schwarz mat/Ems
419 BW18 Bonnard Woeffray vry
420 GSP20c GSP nich
4 add your project below

VW LK13b Lautner+Kirisits J ‘nna
422 1234567 leave empt: Kaden Klingbeil rliﬁ
423 leave empty
424 leave empty
425 leave empty
426 leave empty

+ = Sheet1 ~
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= v

H
Country
2009 Spain

2009 Spain
2019
2019
2018
2018
2016
2013
2014
2013
2013
2016 Spain
2017 Peru

2018 Croatia
2018 Croatia
2014 France
2020 Germany
2020 Germany
2004 Switzerland
2018 Switzerland
2020 Germany

Germany
France
Belgium
Netherlands
USA

France
Singapore
Switzerland
Switzerland

2013 Austria
2008 Germany

T

- Y

I

|
Latitude
41.16

40.43
52.49
48.87
50.83
52:35)
40.74
45.74
1.30
47.39
47.39
39.59
-12.11
45.81
45.81
48.89
48.16
48.16
46.83
46.34
48.16

48.23
leave empty

leave empty
leave empty
leave empty

leave empty

Q & %

o @AW Y~ -

L ey o o M

g P P

1.24 https:

-3.69 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/117574066
13.44 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/557138241
2.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/906061603
3.27 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/737584589
4.84 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/534901350
-73.98 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/695120782
4.86 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/374428941
103.77 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/389214407
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
2.65 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91864756
-77.05 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/290776855#ma
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
2.31 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/416511933
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
9.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/405952302

v =

X

Me»=00:

= o XN 0

'www.openstreetmap.org/way/91300449#map=18/41.15769/1.23896

=16/-12.1074/-77.043

6.89 https://www.openstreetmap.org/query?lat=46.33714&Ion=6.88637

11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222774

16.40 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/151700281
leave empty https://www.openstreetmap.ora/way/166 193996

leave empty

leave empty

leave empty

leave empty

Explore

B
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Year

Project selection - Google Sheets X == M = X
C @& docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ybJ1w1Ky)z53)n1Gb8WXDoSCoi9z1m5HzxxnAAE02Ek/edit#gid =0 Q v ¥ Me » =0 o H
Project selection w B & = 5 G
File Edit View Insert Format Data Tools Extensions Help Lastedit was seconds ago
~ ~ & T 9% -~ $§ % .0 .00 123v arial ~ 10 ~ B I s A & H Ey T4~V o @B W Y ~ X - N B
- — 31
E422 v Kaden Klingbeil
B c D E F H I J K
1 Student id Acronym Architect, first name Architect, second name Location CRuntry Latitude Longitud OpenS Map
400 AGO09 Aguilera Guerrero Tarragona in 41.16 1.24 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91300449#map=18/41.15769/1.23896
401 add your project below
v AS09 Abalos Sentkiewicz Madrid in 40.43 -3.69 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/117574066
402 ZA19 Zanderroth Berlin many 52.49 13.44 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/557138241
403 BF19 Benjamin Fleury Montreuil ce 48.87 2.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/906061603 e
404 PS18 Philippe Samyn Kortrijk ium 50.83 3.27 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/737584589
405 AN18 ANA Amsterdam herlands 52:35 4.84 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/534901350
406 NA16 nArchitects New York 40.74 -73.98 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/695120782 9
407 EL13 Eric Lapierre Lyon ce 45.74 4.86 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/374428941
408 MK14 MKPL Singapore apore 1.30 103.77 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/389214407
409 EE13-1 E2A/Eckert Zurich tzerland 47.39 8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
410 EE13-2 E2A/Eckert Zurich tzerland 47.39 8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103 +
am NI16 NIU Palma de M or in 39.59 2.65 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91864756
412 BC17 Barclay+Crousse Miraflores u -12.11 -77.05 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/290776855#map=16/-12.1074/-77.043
413 3LH18a 3LHD Zagreb atia 45.81 16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
414 3LH18b 3LHD Zagreb atia 45.81 16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
415 LAN14 LAN Paris ce 48.89 2.31 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/416511933
416 GSP20a GSP Munich many 48.16 11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
417 GSP20b GSP Munich many 48.16 11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
418 DS04 Dietrich Schwarz Domat/Ems tzerland 46.83 9.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/405952302
419 BW18 Bonnard Woeffray Vouvry tzerland 46.34 6.89 https://www.openstreetmap.org/query?lat=46.33714&I0n=6.88637
420 GSP20c GSP Munich many 48.16 11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222774
4 add your project below
VW LK13b Lautner+Kirisits Vienna stria 48.23 16.40 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/151700281
422 1234567 leave empty Kaden Klingbeil lBerlin many leave empty leave empty https://www.openstreetmap.ora/way/166 193996
423 leave empty leave empty leave empty
424 leave empty leave empty leave empty
425 leave empty leave empty leave empty
426 leave empty Y
+ = Sheet1 ~ f R ‘f R Q Ad Explore
* Year of construction completed, if available/applicable e
. . .
.
* Otherwise: year of design (real or estimated)
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Location/Country

Project selection - Google Sheets X =

C @& docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1yb)J1w1KyJz53Jn1Gb8WXDoSCoi9z1m5HzxxnAAE02Ek/edit#gid=0

Project selection

“~ ~m T 0% ~ $

E422

400

402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411

412
413

414

416
497
418

419

422

423

424

425

426

v Kaden Klingbeil
B c
Student id Acronym
AGO09

add your project below
W AS09

ZA19
BF19
PS18
AN18
NA16
EL13
MK14
EE13-1
EE13-2
NI16
BC17
3LH18a
3LH18b
LAN14
GSP20a
GSP20b
DS04
BW18
GSP20c
add your project below

VW LK13b
1234567 leave empty
leave empty
leave empty

leave empty

leave empty

+ = Sheetl ~
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w B o

File Edit View Insert Format

% .0 .00 123+
- T

D

Architect, first name Architect, second name

Benjamin
Philippe

Eric

Dietrich

Data Tools Extensions

arial v

Aguilera Guerrero

Abalos Sentkiewicz
Zanderroth

Fleury

Samyn

ANA

nArchitects
Lapierre

MKPL

E2A/Eckert
E2A/Eckert

NIU
Barclay+Crousse
3LHD

3LHD

LAN

GSP

GSP

Schwarz

Bonnard Woeffray
GSP

Lautner+Kirisits

Help

Last edit was seconds ago

Kaden Klingbeil

BIsSA &

Location

Tarragona

Madrid
Berlin
Montreuil
Kortrijk
Amsterdam
New York
Lyon

Singapore

Zurich
Zurich
Palma de Mallor
Miraflores
Zagreb
Zagreb
Paris
Munich
Munich
Domat/Ems
Vouvry
Munich

Vienna
Berlin

8 Netherlands
6 USA

3 France

4 Singapore
3 Switzerland
3 Switzerland
6 Spain

7 Peru

8 Croatia

8 Croatia

4 France

0 Germany
0 Germany
)4 Switzerland
8 Switzerland

0 Germany

3 Austria
)8 Germany

v = X

QB v Me»=00@:

= o XN 0

T~V o @AW YV~ X~ B
I J K
itude Longitud OpenS Map
41.16 1.24 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91300449#map=18/41.15769/1.23896
40.43 -3.69 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/117574066
52.49 13.44 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/557138241
48.87 2.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/906061603 e
50.83 3.27 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/737584589
52:35) 4.84 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/534901350
40.74 -73.98 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/695120782 9
45.74 4.86 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/374428941
1.30 103.77 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/389214407
47.39 8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
47.39 8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103 +
39.59 2.65 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91864756
-12.11 -77.05 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/290776855#map=16/-12.1074/-77.043
45.81 16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
45.81 16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
48.89 2.31 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/416511933
48.16 11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
48.16 11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
46.83 9.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/405952302
46.34 6.89 https://www.openstreetmap.org/query?lat=46.33714&I0n=6.88637
48.16 11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222774

48.23 16.40 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/151700281

vé empty leave empty https://www.openstreetmap.ora/way/166 193996
ave empty leave empty
leave.cmoly leave.cmoly

(Location/Country
* use English name, if applicable i
* e.g. ‘Vienna’ instead of ‘Wien’

\° es& ‘Austria’ instead of ‘Osterreich’ y

~

Explore ?
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Overview

2. Collect project meta data

2.
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OpenStreetMap link
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OpenStreetMap

Main source for location data

* Determine position and orientation of a
building from geographic features in
OpenStreetMap

* Alternative: use Google Maps if project
cannot be accurately located in
OpenStreetMap

Location data support floor plan
interpretation in

* Google Maps
* Google Street View

* OpenStreetMap

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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OpenStreetMap ( www.OpenStreetMap.org )

»- OpenStreetMap
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http://www.openstreetmap.org/

Enter street name

/ /- Query Features | OpenSt X\,

Geol

=

& C > | & Secure
o OpenStreetMap Edit. .zl Histons. | Export
esmarchstrasse | m )
ru
” 8
Search Results al andalus

‘ - 27
Chind Imbiss
Results from OpenStreetMap Nominatim

25

®
Residential Road EsmarchstraRe, Kollwitzkiez. Aromas
Prenzlauer Berg, Pankow, Beriin, 10407, Germany Cafc
Residential Road EsmarchstraBe, Gemarkung
Barmen, Wuppertal, Regierungsbezirk Dusseldorf,
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=
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Munich, Upper Bavaria, Bavaria, 80999, Germany

=
Residential Road Esmarchstrale, Gallier-Dorf, denn’s
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Bliicherplatz, Kiel, Schleswig-Holstein, 24118,
Germany CaféBabel
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https://www.openstreetmap.org/search?query=esmarchstrasse#map=18/52.53232/13.43184
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GPS Traces User Diaries Copyright Help About Log In Sign Up
0
12 EKT - Elfenlond
ev.
15
L&Y 17
4 16
'S Kinderfoden ) B
Mucklas = o
- =
8
Stelnecke
20 2y
1 e,
,
RN 2
Go
10
& ]
> : 9
Smeter X Ra)
Kickerverleih 28
und Events
38 06
39
2 ]
3 37 Chez Maurice
3 37
36
4
/5
op, 3 35 x=n
6. 105!
S "0
7 36
2,
"”/7 33
S 34
6 frs 4
6 Ga =]
Primo
7 Sale 32
=3 )
y 056 33
Saphire
Bar 32
¢ S
- o Pepe Nero o
Buchhandlung 28
_ BotzowBuct 9
4 10
° 4,
%
%y, fg, 26
" 4 <& 1
St &
Nhat - 9% S =
N €
guyet $7  Holzc ”
Quan & & lolzconnection
Lekr -
&
Leutemanns = -
21 o) 28 EKT - Theaterspiel- 35
PR Kito Capriola 2. 13
eV

© OpenStreetMap contributors ¥ Make a Donation

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

23




Query features

/ /- Query Features | OpenSt X\,

Geol

=

& C (0 | @& Secure

)J OpenStreetMap ‘ Edit ~| History Export
- 29
esmarchstrassq E »
v
28
Search Results T
‘ - 27
2 Chind Imbiss
Results from OpenStreetMap Nominatim
25 !
Residential Road EsmarchstraRe, Kollwitzkiez. Aromas
Prenzlauer Berg, Pankow, Berlin, 10407, Germany Cafc
Residential Road Esmarchstrale, Gemarkung
Barmen, Wuppertal, Regierungsbezirk Disseldorf,
North Rhine-Westphalia, 42283, Germany
Residential Road Esmarchstrake, Bezirksteil Allach- 5]
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il
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bl

Residential Road Esmarchstrale, Altona-Altstadt,
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Query features

‘ OpenStreetMap Georg

g/query?lat=52.53153&lon=13.43127

PRp—

Query Features x

Nearby features

Enclosing features
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Select feature

2~ OpenStreetMap X - g
& C ) | @ Secure | https//www.openstreetmap.org/query?lat=52.53153&lon=13.43127 Q#w S & M ~L ¢
), OpenStreetMap Edit v listo Export GPS Traces User Diaries Copyright Help About Log In Sign Up

Augustkinder w"q% Kunstschule
search S m ,f"@@

Query Features
[} Esmarch
Apotheke

Nearby features Pizza

Caramello .

Apartments 3 Esmarchsf| ChoHwo Tousifes
Aikido Ryu - Jours

Berlin

Kilda

w B %,
Postal code #1400933 :[’Q’J’e

La Tazza
Suburb Boundary Prenzlauer Berg 37 20
@

Spreegold 23

Low emission zone Berlin Environmental Zone

4]

Gasthaus

Q’Q
é’b

Village Boundary Pankow «;5" 2

2

£

&
Alt Wien
Physiogeographical Barnim

State Boundary Berlin v,

Nhat
3 Nguy
Relation Federal Republic of Germany (land mass) 3:::1

Country Boundary Germany

Haus 1

https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/166193996 “ =

© OpenStreetMap contributors ¥ Make a Donation
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OpenStreetMap link

B Project selectig i —_ daadis & X  + M = X
2 ¥ e » 0@ :

2 OpenStreetMap EX] GPS Traces User Diaries Copyright Help About

k‘?r’
Search v n &
= <&

Way: 166193996 Copy link

Version #12 4
eN. % o
Wikidata Tags ergdnzt

A Esmarch
Zahnarzte "4 R Apotheke
5 Dr. med
Edited 3 months ago by kjon - ChaRgeset ¢ Peter Klaus

#115917981 und Dr.

Tags
addr:city
addr:country DE
addr:housenumber 3
addr:postcode 10407
addr:street EsmarchstraBe
addr:suburb Prenzlauer Berg
building apartments
building:colour grey
building:levels 5

height 22

roof:colour red

roof:levels 1 ‘Way’ featu re

roof:material roof_tiles

roof:shape gambrel

wikidata Q1273688

s ‘Node’ features in ‘Way’ are used to
a | determine geocoordinates for input layout

1159040338 (part of way 100278486)
1159040285

k: preparation

5782653195 (part of way 610617945)

1776764284 (part of ways I 100278486, H { H 1 H

TRl om0 | See User Guides ‘Preparing an input layout in
/ | Revit’ and ‘Preparing an input layout in

1159040338 (part of way 100278486)
. Archicad’ for details
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OpenStreetMap link

Project selection - Google Sheets X =

-~ E P

E422

400

402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413

414

416
497
418
419
420

422

423

424

425

426

C @& docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1yb)J1w1KyJz53Jn1Gb8WXDoSCoi9z1m5HzxxnAAE02Ek/edit#gid=0

Project selection

File Edit View Insert

90% $

v Kaden Klingbeil
B c
Student id Acronym
AGO09

add your project below
W AS09

ZA19
BF19
PS18
AN18
NA16
EL13
MK14
EE13-1
EE13-2
NI16
BC17
3LH18a
3LH18b
LAN14
GSP20a
GSP20b
DS04
BW18
GSP20c
add your project below

VW LK13b
1234567 leave empty
leave empty
leave empty

leave empty

leave empty

Sheet1 ~

B o

Format

% .0
-

Data Tools Extensions

Help Las

t edit was seconds ago

arial v 10

E

Architect, first name Architect, second name

Benjamin
Philippe

Eric

Dietrich

Aguilera Guerrero

Abalos Sentkiewicz
Zanderroth

Fleury

Samyn

ANA

nArchitects
Lapierre

MKPL

E2A/Eckert
E2A/Eckert

NIU
Barclay+Crousse
3LHD

3LHD

LAN

GSP

GSP

Schwarz

Bonnard Woeffray
GSP

Lautner+Kirisits

VBI_:;AG.

E

Location Year

Tarragona

Madrid
Berlin
Montreuil
Kortrijk
Amsterdam
New York
Lyon
Singapore
Zurich
Zurich
Palma de Mallor
Miraflores
Zagreb
Zagreb
Paris
Munich
Munich
Domat/Ems
Vouvry
Munich

Vienna

Kaden Klingbeil

lBerlin

Paste OpenStreetMap link

= v

H
Country
2009 Spain

2009 Spain

2019 Germany
2019 France
2018 Belgium
2018 Netherlands
2016 USA

2013 France
2014 Singapore
2013 Switzerland
2013 Switzerland
2016 Spain
2017 Peru

2018 Croatia
2018 Croatia
2014 France
2020 Germany
2020 Germany
2004 Switzerland
2018 Switzerland
2020 Germany

2013 Austria
2008 Germany

T

- Y

I

|
Latitude
41.16

40.43
52.49
48.87
50.83
52:35)
40.74
45.74
1.30
47.39
47.39
39.59
-12.11
45.81
45.81
48.89
48.16
48.16
46.83
46.34
48.16

48.23
leave empty
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v = X

Me»=00:

= o XN 0

o @AW Y~ - A~ B

Q & %

L ey o o M

g P P

1.24 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91300449#map=18/41.15769/1.23896

-3.69 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/117574066
13.44 htty 'way/557138241
2.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/906061603 e
3.27 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/737584589
4.84 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/534901350
-73.98 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/695120782 7
4.86 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/374428941
103.77 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/389214407
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103 +
2.65 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91864756
-77.05 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/290776855#ma
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
2.31 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/416511933
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
9.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/405952302
6.89 https://www.openstreetmap.org/query?lat=46.33714&I0n=6.88637
11.63 htt 'way/685222774

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

=16/-12.1074/-77.043

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

164 PS://WWW.OPENSUIEEUMAP.OME/ WA/ 151 /UUZ5 )

leave empty https://www.openstreetmap.ora/way/166 193996

e empty
leave empty
leave empty

leave empty -
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Issue: Building does not have ‘way’ feature

Project selection - Google Sheets X | JJ Way: 166193996 | OpenStreetMa X 45 Way: Backvigen (674147536)|C X | @) space modeler map x| + v

& > C @& openstreetmap.org/way/674147536#map=18/59.30343/18.00305 2 " = 3

@OpenStreetMap [ Edit |v| History l Export

Where is this? e
Sea":h

Way: Backvagen
(674147536)

Version #4

survey

Changeset #86250945

Tags
highway tertiary
maxspeed 40
name Backvagen

surface asphalt

Part of

¥ 4 relations

Relation Buss 147: Hokmossen - Liljeholmen
(3365977)

Relation Buss 147: Lilieholmen - Hokmossen
(3365978)

Relation Buss 192: Frudngen - Centralen (3389236)
Relation Buss 192: Centralen - Fruéngen (3389235)

Nodes
» 55 nodes

Download XML - View History
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Solution: Google Maps ( https://www.google.com/maps )

Q 59°18'125'N 18°0009.1% - Goo X~ +

c @ google.com/maps/place/59°18'12.5"N+18°00'09.1"E/@59.3034577,18.0019908,166m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x0:0xe350cb 7d609fa265!7€2!8m2!3d59.3034566!4d18.0025384

-

- o e ) . g ol .

« 3y l

b
|-
\UppenbarelseRyrkan
/o
Hagersten|

9.303457, 18.002538

° ﬁl‘ ‘(;Ir ~j

Routenplaner Speichern In der Ndhe  Anmein
Smartphone

senden " —:.—?N -

gackvageny 4
Backvagen 31, 126 36 Hagersten, Schweden |
8233+92M Stockholm, Schweden

Fehlenden Ort hinzufligen

Unternehmen hinzufiigen

Labels hinzufiigen

Building can be located in
Google Maps (but not in
OpenStreetMap)

Forskolan ,'
% 340w
Svandammsgarden
) 4

®

4
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https://www.google.com/maps

Solution: Google Maps ( https://www.google.com/maps )

Q 59°18'125'N 18°0009.1% - Goo X~ +

< C @ google.com/maps/place/59°18'12.5"N+18°00'09.1"E/@59.3034577,18.0019908,166m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x0:0xe350cb 7d609fa265!7€2!8m2!3d59.3034566!4d18.0025384

59.303457,18.002538

2. Copy geocoordinates
(Right-mouse click)

o

Routenplaner Speichern In der Ndhe  Anmein
Smartphone
senden

BACRVa _— e N
eI L (— 3 O
Backvagen 31, 126 36 Hagersten, Schweden e
o Furellios Bakficka
8233+92M Stockholm, Schweden

Fehlenden Ort hinzufligen

59.30345, 18.00251
Unternehmen hinzufiigen

Route von hier
Labels hinzufiigen

Route hierher

Was ist hier?

1. Building can be located in
Google Maps

\ e gl
.

bina: : v ®
ooy ageut i y
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https://www.google.com/maps

Solution: Latitude/Longitude

Project selection - Google Sheets X =

C @& docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1yb)J1w1KyJz53Jn1Gb8WXDoSCoi9z1m5HzxxnAAE02Ek/edit#gid=0

Last edit was seconds ago

v

BIsSA &

B
Location Year

Tarragona

Madrid
Berlin
Montreuil
Kortrijk
Amsterdam
New York
Lyon
Singapore
Zurich
Zurich
Palma de Mallor
Miraflores

Country
2009 Spain

2009 Spain
2019 Germany
2019 France
2018 Belgium
2018 Netherlands
2016 USA

2013 France
2014 Singapore
2013 Switzerland
2013 Switzerland
2016 Spain
2017 Peru

3. Paste geocoordinates

Domat/Ems
Vouvry
Munich

Vienna

lBerlin

Project selection w B &
File Edit View Insert Format Data Tools Extensions Help
“~ ~ P %% ~ $ % .0 .00 123v  arial v 10
E422 v Kaden Klingbeil
B c D E
1 Student id Acronym Architect, first name Architect, second name

400 AGO09 Aguilera Guerrero
40 add your project below

v AS09 Abalos Sentkiewicz
402 ZA19 Zanderroth
403 BF19 Benjamin Fleury
404 PS18 Philippe Samyn
405 AN18 ANA
406 NA16 nArchitects
407 EL13 Eric Lapierre
408 MK14 MKPL
409 EE13-1 E2A/Eckert
410 EE13-2 E2A/Eckert
amn NI16 NIU
412 BC17 Barclay+Crousse
413 3LH18a
a4 3LH18b
415 LAN14
416 GSP20a
a7 GSP20b
418 DS04 Dietrich Schwarz
419 BW18 Bonnard Woeffray
420 GSP20c GSP
42 add your project below

v LK13b Lautner+Kirisits
o 1234567 leave empty Kaden Klingbeil
423 leave empty
424 leave empty
425 leave empty
426 leave empty

+ = Sheet1 ~
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2004 Switzerland
018 Switzerland

2008 Gérmany

Latitude

40.43
52.49
48.87
50.83
52:35)
40.74
45.74
1.30
47.39
47.39
39.59
-12.11
45.81
45.81
48.89
48.16
48.16
46.83
46.34
48.16

leave empty

leave empty

leave empty

v =

Q & %

=« o X

-3.69 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/117574066

13.44 htty 'way/557138241
2.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/906061603
3.27 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/737584589
4.84 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/534901350
-73.98 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/695120782
4.86 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/374428941
103.77 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/389214407
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
2.65 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91864756
-77.05 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/290776855#map=16/-12.1074/-77.043
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
2.31 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/416511933
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
9.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/405952302
6.89 https://www.openstreetmap.org/query?lat=46.33714&I0n=6.88637
11.63 htt 'way/685222774

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

ps://www.openstreetmap.org/way/151700281
bs://www.openstreetmap.org/way/166 193996

leave empty

leave empty

leave empty

X

Me»=00@:
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Solution: OpenStreetMap

Project selectigs i A eo & SRSk mmackvigen (674147536) | C X . space modeler map
"

2 w

2~ OpenStreetMap

Emmalund

Search

Way: Backvagen
(674147536)

Version #4 Tuschpennt

survey \ Fastiagsvagen

Edited al go by Snusmumriken - 1 :
Changeset #86250945 _ A

Tags

highway tertiary

Uppenbarelsekyrkan
maxspeed 40 -

name Backvagen

surface asphalt Papperskniven

Part of

¥ 4 relations

Relation Buss 147: Hokmossen - Lilieholmen

(3365977)

Relation Buss 147: Lilieholmen - Hokmossen

(3365978)

Relation Buss 192: Frudngen - Centralen (3389236)

Relation Buss 192: Centralen - Fruéngen (3389235) 2 Brevstallet

Nodes Paskvage

» 55 nodes Brevpressen

Download XML - View History

Enbacken

Building does not
have ‘way’ feature ) ' 1. Use road ‘way’
feature instead

Okmb"'gar,,n
Fladern

30m =
501t

© OpenStreetMap contributors ¥ Make a Donation. Website and AP te
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Solution: OpenStreetMap

Project selection - Google Sheets X =

C @& docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1yb)J1w1KyJz53Jn1Gb8WXDoSCoi9z1m5HzxxnAAE02Ek/edit#gid=0

t edit was seconds ago

VBI_:;AG.

E

Location Year

Tarragona

Madrid
Berlin
Montreuil
Kortrijk
Amsterdam
New York
Lyon
Singapore
Zurich
Zurich
Palma de Mallor
Miraflores
Zagreb
Zagreb
Paris
Munich
Munich
Domat/Ems
Vouvry
Munich

Vienna

lBerlin

3. Paste OpenStreetMap link

= v

H
Country
2009 Spain

2009 Spain

2019 Germany
2019 France
2018 Belgium
2018 Netherlands
2016 USA

2013 France
2014 Singapore
2013 Switzerland
2013 Switzerland
2016 Spain
2017 Peru

2018 Croatia
2018 Croatia
2014 France
2020 Germany
2020 Germany
2004 Switzerland
2018 Switzerland
2020 Germany

2013 Austria
2008 Germany

T

- Y

I

|
Latitude
41.16

40.43
52.49
48.87
50.83
52:35)
40.74
45.74
1.30
47.39
47.39
39.59
-12.11
45.81
45.81
48.89
48.16
48.16
46.83
46.34
48.16

48.23
leave empty

Project selection w B &
File Edit View Insert Format Data Tools Extensions Help Las
“~ ~ P %% ~ $ % .0 .00 123v  arial v 10
E422 v Kaden Klingbeil
B c D E
1 Student id Acronym Architect, first name Architect, second name

400 AGO09 Aguilera Guerrero
40 add your project below

v AS09 Abalos Sentkiewicz
402 ZA19 Zanderroth
403 BF19 Benjamin Fleury
404 PS18 Philippe Samyn
405 AN18 ANA
406 NA16 nArchitects
407 EL13 Eric Lapierre
408 MK14 MKPL
409 EE13-1 E2A/Eckert
410 EE13-2 E2A/Eckert
amn NI16 NIU
412 BC17 Barclay+Crousse
413 3LH18a 3LHD
a4 3LH18b 3LHD
415 LAN14 LAN
416 GSP20a GSP
a7 GSP20b GSP
418 DS04 Dietrich Schwarz
419 BW18 Bonnard Woeffray
420 GSP20c GSP
4 add your project below

v LK13b Lautner+Kirisits
422 1234567 leave empty Kaden Klingbeil
423 leave empty
424 leave empty
425 leave empty
426 leave empty

+ = Sheet1 ~
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v = X

Me»=00:

= o XN 0

o @AW Y~ I- A

Q & %

B

L ey o o

g P

1.24 https:

p

'www.openstreetmap.org/way/91300449#map=18/41.15769/1.23896

-3.69 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/117574066
13.44 htty 'way/557138241
2.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/906061603
3.27 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/737584589
4.84 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/534901350
-73.98 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/695120782 7
4.86 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/374428941
103.77 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/389214407
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103
8.52 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/249504103 +
2.65 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/91864756
-77.05 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/290776855#ma
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
16.00 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/616926370
2.31 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/416511933
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
11.63 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/685222775
9.45 https://www.openstreetmap.org/way/405952302
6.89 https://www.openstreetmap.org/query?lat=46.33714&I0n=6.88637
11.63 htt 'way/685222774

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

=16/-12.1074/-77.043

s://www.openstreetmap.or;

164 PS://WWW.OPENSUIEEUMAP.OME/ WA/ 151 /UUZ5 )

leave empty https://www.openstreetmap.ora/way/166 193996

empty
leave empty
leave empty

leave empty -
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Overview

3. Document project
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Project documentation

Included information

* Building type
*  Housing: public housing, subsidized housing, housing for people with special needs, ...
. Public: library, hospital, museum, kindergarden, school, university, ...
. Commercial: office, retail, hospitality, ...

. Industrial: manufacturing, distribution, data center, ...

* Design idea/intent

* Construction methods
e Site/context

* Floor plan

* Sections, elevations (if available)

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Project documentation: Example

Rheinresidenz, Basel, Switzerland

Neff Neumann, 2006

The ,Rheinresidenz' is close to the
center of Basel, Switzerland. The 4
floor multi-family house provides 39
generous appartments with loggias
and areas with direct view on the
city's fortification walls.

The majority of the appartments are
connected with total 9 areaways,
wich bring bright light to the appart-
ments. Flexible walls and modular
suppy zones allow individual adapti-
on to the owners requirements.

Rheinresidenz, Basel, Switzerland

Neff Neumann, 2006

/\
: i 1 — 1

= I W= = = | b
E =t | = | = | =t = | o)
= | =! | = | =! | =t | =! |

Il I I I | I I

[ [ I 1 1 1 EI

) I E -

o

all

—
o

, 1 1O

The infrastructure areas take a room and bath room of every other appart-
ment unit. The appartments therefore look identical from the outside, the
inside however are of different size and are entered from different sides.

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Project documentation: Example

Sheltered Public Housing ,,Torre Julia“ for
Senior Citizens in Barcelona

architects:

Pau Vidal

Sergi Pons

Ricard Galiana

year: 2011

location: north-east of Barcelona

type: sheltered public housing for seniors

size:

77 units

40-45 m? (1-2 people)

construction method: corrugated and expanded metal
elements, two storey glazed corners oft he communal
spaces without columns, east and west facades >
designed as load-bearing cross-walls with window and
door openings

2.10m central corridor

Dwellings are tailored to the needs of senior citizens
lives

17-storey building
Roof terrace

for optimum east-west orientation > tower was turned
by 45° from the grid

to generate a sense of identity > storeys are divided
into three groups (colours)

sections > two-storey communal space and laundry
room

Staircases are situated directly next to the facades
Graphic directional system

Outer appearance > communal spaces, staircases,
colours of dwelling groups

as

BB

1]
a
u]
-]
[+ ]
A ]
a
=]
[ ¢]

7.0G / Seventh floor

Sports centre with
swimming baths

A w

Community
in piinth (also for
external use)

Erdgeschoss / Ground floor

®

Sockelgeschoss / Plinth storey \

1:500

©

8.0G / Eight floor

,gz_
%[l_

i

{

i
1%

M

\

/
1%

i

§

I
=l

syl
il

=]

L

=
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Overview

4. Interpret floor plan
Space

Internal/external spaces
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Internal/external spaces

e = Al
7—‘:\‘ ''''''' B ‘T’—
7£}§+\\L\Jf'ﬁ‘éw—l #ﬁ

External air space
(courtyard)

External air space
(street)

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

—

Elevator modeled as
internal space

External air space
(Backyard)

Adjacent buildings

j i ca. 4-5m

are not modeled

Stair/loggia modeled
as external air space

Entrance and living
room modeled as
single space

S I ca. 4-5m

External air space
(Street)

Kaden Klingbeil, 2008 A
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Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space

Living room/Hallway

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Living room/Hallway: Closed

3 . 4
- . b,
T

H03 ‘

Ty
b

T o | Se. ] 28 O

wy

Access by door only:

—> 2 spaces

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Bogdan&Van Broeck, 2014 7 42




Living room/Hallway: Semi-Open

i

Access by at least 1 opening:

— 2 spaces

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Opening ||

Lischer, 2015 A
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Living room/Hallway: Semi-Open

=z
»I : v} b CDD— ua o
o |
M
| %8
T [ |
1% lP 1 ll 11 =
1 58 §
3 {
. Opening
Access by at least 1 opening: l
— 2 spaces

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Aalto, 1957 2
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Living room/Hallway: Open

No doors or openings:

—> 1 space

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Kaden Klingbeil, 2008 A
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Living room/Hallway: Open

No doors or openings:

— 1 space

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Gmdr Steib, 2006 A 46




Living room/Hallway: Open

No doors or openings:

— 1 space

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

PGOOD, 2015 A
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Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space

Living room/Kitchen

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Living room/Kitchen: Closed access

\‘ Door

Access by door only:

—> 2 spaces

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Benjamin Fleury, 2017 2 49




Living room/Kitchen: Semi-open access

Access by at least 1 opening:

— 2 spaces

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Opening I
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Cadaval+Sola, 2019 A
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Living room/Kitchen: Semi-open access

Access by at least 1 opening:

— 2 spaces

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Opening

Meili Peter, 2002 A 51




Living room/Kitchen: Open access

No doors or openings:

—> 1 space

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Kaden Klingbeil, 2008 7 52




Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space

Loggia

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Loggia

External space

Located in front of an apartment’s internal
spaces

Completely or partially cuts into the
building

* Balcony: projects from building
enclosure

Delimited by lateral walls, a floor, a ceiling

Adapted from MA 25, 2013

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Loggia

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Loggia

p—

External air

Lin, 2017 7
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Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space

Balcony

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Balcony

External space element

* Not a space

Projects from building enclosure

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Balcony

- D
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1 ‘\\
Tﬂf§ ] —
o= Dif |
L= il .
U o <.
- =] [

o
e
Naus
.
.
S
...
...
~ay

5
e
~y
.
Cis

.......
.....
Noy
.

5

<
~
L
SRE
.
.
Ss
=8
*

Balcony
(space element)

External air
(space)

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow architekturagentur, 2013 A 58




Loggia vs Balcony

| | L
:W "
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(space element) #
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Loggia vs Balcony

Balcony

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Ifau/Jesko Feser/Heide&von Beckerath, 2013 27 60




Loggia vs Balcony

H Small recess

|

Balcony '

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Graber Pulver, 2007 27 61




Loggia vs Balcony

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Loggia

Eric Lapierre, 2013 A
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Loggia vs Balcony

§

Loggia ¥

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

=7
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Bigoni Mortemard, 2018 7
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Loggia vs Balcony

Alternative interpretation

Loggia
: Balcony
= 1 |L
J Vo | [ [ L . P
) ll bt
I ' T
J L | L |l L i
.............. Loggia
Preferred interpretation
External air

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow SPS, 2007 A
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Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space

Terrace

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Terrace

External space

Open to the sky

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Terrace

.
v,
L
L7

s
.
.
LI

.
Sos
oy
.

Terrace

External air

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Johannes Norlander, 2014 27 67




Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space

Atrium

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Atrium

Internal central space

Glazed roof

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

jO0rnature.de
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Atrium

i -8
b4+t
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Atrium

(internal
space)

Lacol, 2018 7
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Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space

Space with rooflight

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Space with rooflight

Rooflight
*  Window or glazed panel in roof

* Horizontal or sloped

Examples
* Atrium
* Stairway

* Bathroom on top floor

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Graber Pulver, 2007 A 72




Space with rooflight

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Graber Pulver, 2007 A
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Space with rooflight

Space with
rooflight

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Morger Degelo, 1993 A 74




Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space

Non-residential space

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Non-residential space

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Recreational

Albert Wimmer, 2014 A
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Non-residential space

N

Retail
Internal . .
. Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Parking

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow LAN, 2015 A 77




Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space element

Door/Opening

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Door/Opening

Elevator door Glazed door Regular door

o

——

_ ” g

Unit door QI—L m-—l’_

Regular door
(no distinction between swing
and sliding doors)

No openings in this
floor plan

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow Kaden Klingbeil, 2008 7 79




Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space element

Window

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Window

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Window

Kaden Klingbeil, 2008 A
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Overview

4. Interpret floor plan

Space element

Horizontal external element

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow
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Horizontal external element

Horizontal external
element (balcony)

)
T

Space Modeler User Guide — Space modeling workflow

Kaden Klingbeil, 2008 A
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Floor plan interpretation: Example

o
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g
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Overview

5. Prepare input layout

6. Generate space model

7. Analyze space model
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Overview

) ) )
1. Select . 2. Gollect . 3. Document 4. Interpret
project project meta data project floor plan
) )
S. Prepare | 6. Generate | 7. Analyze
input layout space model space model

*  User Guide ‘Preparing an input layout in Revit’
*  User Guide ‘Preparing an input layout in Archicad’

*  User Guide ‘Generating a space model . User Guide ‘Analyzing a space model’

*  UserGuide ‘Labelling a space model *  User Guide ‘Comparative analysis of space models’
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